AUDIT REPORT

SMITHERS — TORONTO STREET TO QUEEN STREET PERIMETER TRAIL
CONNECTOR

PROJECT # 10663

PREPARED BY:

INTERNAL AUDIT & ADVISORY SERVICES
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL
MINISTRY OF FINANCE

File # 034066

September 23, 2011

Page 1
FIN-2012-00158




INTRODUCTION

internal Audit & Advisory Services (IAAS) has been asked to conduct recipient audits of projects
administered under the Infrastructure Stimulus Fund (ISF) launched on April 7, 2008.

The ISF is part of the $4-biliion fund established by the federal government through Canada’s Economic
Action Plan. ISF provides funding to provincial, territorial, municipal and community construction-ready
infrastructure projecis. The program compliments existing federal infrastructure funding by focusing on
short-term objectives for economic stimufus.

The program provides up to:

s 50 per cent of the eligible cosis of an approved project owned by the public sector or noi-for-
project organizations, and

s 25 per cent of the eligible costs of an approved project owned by for-profit private sector
organizations.

PURPOSE & OBJECTIVES

The purpose of this audit is to provide reasonable assurance to the Government of Canada and
Government of British Columbia that individual project costs financed under the LocalMotion Program and
Infrastructure Stimulus Fund comply with the eligible costs defined under the programs and that all project
costs are supported by appropriate documentation.

RESULT OF THE FUNDING REVIEW

Project Name: Smithers — Toronto Street to Queen Street Perimeter Trail Connector.,

Proiect Number: 10663.

Project Address: Toronto Street to Queen Strest, Smithers, BC.

Project Start/End Dates: March 31, 2009 — October 23, 2009.

Approved Project Costs: $72,000.

Actual Project Costs: $72,359.22.

Federal/Provincial Funding: $36,000.

Total Expenditures Reviewed: 16 transactions, totailing $72,359.22, representing 100% of the actual
project costs.

Results: No ineligible transactions were noted. However the proiect costs include $16,150.12 in Town
of Smithers employee labour costs. These tabour costs are eligible under the LocalMotion guidelines but
ineligible under the Infrastructure Stimulus Fund guidelines. The Town of Smithers received notification
about the federal component, and eligibility criteria under the Infrastructure Stimulus Fund at the
beginning of 2010, months after the proiect had aiready been compieted. Therefore, LocalMotion
eligibility guidelines were the only relevant guidelines at the time this project was carried out.

Page 2
FIN-2012-00158




Recommendation: MCSCD should decide how to deal with the $16,150.12 Town of Smithers employee

labour costs included in the {otal project costs.

Glenn Lewis

Director, Sector Operations

Internal Audit and Advisory Services
Ministry of Finance

Page 3
FIN-2012-00158




AUDIT REPORT

REVELSTOKE — RIVER TRAIL - TOP OF HILL

PROJECT # 10673

PREPARED BY:

INTERNAL AUDIT & ADVISORY SERVICES
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL
MINISTRY OF FINANCE

File # 034066

September 21, 2011

Page 4
FIN-2012-00158




INTRODUCTION

Internal Audit & Advisory Services (IAAS) has been asked to conduct recipient audits of projects
administered under the Infrastructure Stimulus Fund (ISF) launched on April 7, 2009.

The ISF is part of the $4-billion fund established by the federal government through Canada’s Economic
Action Plan. ISF provides funding to provincial, territorial, municipal and community construction-ready
infrastructure projects. The program compliments existing federal infrastructure funding by focusing on
short-term objectives for economic stimulus.

The program provides up to:

+ 50 per cent of the eligible costs of an approved project owned by the public sector or not-for-
project organizations; and

e 25 per cent of the eligible costs of an approved project owned by for-profit private sector
organizations.

PURPOSE & OBJECTIVES

The purpose of this audit is to provide reasonable assurance to the Government of Canada and
Government of British Columbia that individual project costs financed under the LocalMotion Program and
Infrastructure Stimulus Fund comply with the eligible costs defined under the programs and that all project
costs are supported by appropriate documentation.

RESULT OF THE FUNDING REVIEW

Project Name: Revelsioke — River Trail — Top of Hill.

Project Number: 10673.

Project Address: Centennial Park Bike Path, Revelstoke, BC.

Project Start/End Dates: September 28, 2009 — October 31, 2009.

Approved Project Costs: $99,993.

Actual Project Costs: $106,207.27.

Federal/Provincial Funding: $49,967.

Total Expenditures Reviewed: Six transactions, totalling $106,034.48, representing 99.83% of the
actual project costs.

Results: $3,209.40 ineligible cost of gravel taken from City of Revelsioke inventory.

Page 5
FIN-2012-00158




Claim # 1

Transfer for supply of gravel taken from inventory
Date: December 31, 2009

City of Revelstoke

Amount: $3,209.40

Rationale: The list of transactions included an estimate of $10,143.96 for supply of gravel. However the

actuai amount for supply of gravel is $6,934.56 ($10,143.96 - $6,934.56 = §3,209.40).

Recommendation: As this recipient could still claim the maximum grant level, even after deducting the

finding above, no adjustment is required.

5 &
LGlenn Lewis
Director, Sector Operations

Internal Audit and Advisory Services
Ministry of Finance

Page 6
FIN-2012-00158




AUDIT REPORT

PRINCE GEORGE - AUDIBLE SIGNAL RETROFIT PROGRAM

PROJECT # 10681

PREPARED BY:

INTERNAL AUDIT & ADVISORY SERVICES
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL
MINISTRY OF FINANCE

File # 034066

September 23, 2011

Page 7
FIN-2012-00158




INTRODUCTION

Internal Audit & Advisory Services (JAAS) has been asked to conduct recipient audits of projects
administered under the infrastructure Stimulus Fund (ISF) launched on April 7, 2008.

The ISF is part of the $4-biilion fund established by the federal government through Canada’s Economic
Action Plan. ISF provides funding to provincial, territorial, municipat and community construction-ready
infrastructure projects. The program compliments existing federal infrastructure funding by focusing on
short-term objectives for economic stimulus.

The program provides up to:

e 50 per cent of the eligible costs of an approved project owned by the public sector or not-for-
project organizations; and

e 25 per cent of the eligible costs of an approved project owned by for-profit private sector
organizations.

PURPOSE & OBJECTIVES

The purpose of this audit is to provide reasonable assurance to the Government of Canada and
Government of British Columbia that individual project costs financed under the LocalMotion Program and
Infrastructure Stimulus Fund comply with the eligible costs defined under the programs and that all project
costs are supported by appropriate documentation.

RESULT OF THE FUNDING REVIEW

Project Name: Prince George — Audible Signal Retrofit Program.

Project Number: 10681.

Project Address: Prince George, BC.

Project Start/End Dates: May 12, 2009 — October 13, 2009.

Approved Project Costs: $227,575
Actual Project Costs: $223,845.60

Federal/Provincial Funding: $113,788.

Total Expenditures Reviewed: 10 transactions, totalling $216,808.57, representing 96.86% of the
actual project costs.

Results: The actual project costs totalled $223,845.60. This amount is $3,730.40 less than the $227,
576 approved project costs. The LocalMotion program'’s guidelines specify a cost share formula of 50/50
between the Province and grant recipient. Applying this formula to the actual project costs shows that the
Province's share should be ($223,845.60 * 50% =) $111,922.80. The difference of ($113,788 -
$111,922.80) = $1,865.20 is excess funding.

Page 8
FIN-2012-00158




Recommendation: MCSCD should decide how to deal with the $1,865.20 in excess funding provided to

the recipient.

Glenn Lewis

Director, Sector Operations

Internal Audit and Advisory Services
Ministry of Finance

Page 9
FIN-2012-00158




AUDIT REPORT

PEMBERTON — ONE MILE LAKE TRAIL IMPROVEMENTS

PROJECT # 10682

PREPARED BY:

INTERNAL AUDIT & ADVISORY SERVICES
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL
MINISTRY OF FINANCE

File # 034066

September 28, 2011

Page 10
FIN-2012-00158




INTRODUCTION

internal Audit & Advisory Services (IAAS) has been asked to conduct recipient audits of projects
administered under the Infrastructure Stimulus Fund (ISF) launched on April 7, 2009,

The 1SF is part of the $4-billion fund established by the federal government through Canada’s Economic
Action Pian. ISF provides funding to provincial, territorial, municipal and community construction-ready
infrastructure projects. The program compliments existing federal infrastructure funding by focusing on
short-term objectives for economic stimufus.

The program provides up to:

o 50 per cent of the eligible costs of an approved project owned by the public sector or not-for-
project organizations; and

» 25 per cent of the eligible costs of an approved project owned by for-profit private sector
organizations.

PURPOSE & OBJECTIVES

The purpose of this audit is to provide reasonable assurance to the Government of Canada and
Govemment of British Columbia that individual project costs financed under the LocatMotion Program and
infrastructure Stimulus Fund comply with the eligible costs defined under the programs and that all project
cosis are supported by appropriate documentation.

RESULT OF THE FUNDING REVIEW

Project Name: Pemberton -~ One Mile Lake Accessible Trail Improvements.

Project Number: 10682,

Project Address: Highway 99 South, Pemberton, BC.

Project Start/End Dates: September 17, 2009 - November 4, 2009.

Approved Project Costs: $80,000.

Actual Project Costs: $99,864.27.

Federai/Provincial Funding: $40,000.

Total Expenditures Reviewed: Five transactions, totalling $89,864.27, representing 100% of the actual
project costs.

Results: no ineligible transactions were noted.

=

Glenn Lewis

Director, Sector Operations

Internal Audit and Advisory Services
Ministry of Finance

Page 11
FIN-2012-00158




AUDIT REPORT

VILLAGE OF LUMBY - SHUSWAP AVENUE PATHWAY

PROIJECT # 10689

PREPARED BY:

INTERNAL AUDIT & ADVISORY SERVICES
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL
MINISTRY OF FINANCE

File # 034066

September 22, 2011

Page 12
FIN-2012-00158




INTRODUCTION

tnternal Audit & Advisory Services (IAAS) has been asked to conduct recipient audits of projects
administered under the Infrastructure Stimulus Fund (ISF) launched on April 7, 2009.

The ISF is part of the $4-billion fund estabilished by the federal government through Canada’s Economic
Action Plan. iSF provides funding to provincial, terriforial, municipal and community construction-ready

infrastructure projects. The program compliments existing federal infrastructure funding by focusing on

short-term objectives for economic stimulus.

The program provides up to:

o 50 per cent of the eligible costs of an approved project owned by the public sector or not-for-
project organizations; and

e 25 per cent of the eligible costs of an approved project owned by for-profit private sector
organizations.

PURPOSE & OBJECTIVES

The purpose of this audit is to provide reasonable assurance to the Government of Canada and
Government of British Columbia that individual project costs financed under the LocalMotion Program and
Infrastructure Stimulus Fund comply with the eligible costs defined under the programs and that alt project
costs are supported by appropriate documentation.

RESULT OF THE FUNDING REVIEW

Project Name: Viliage of Lumby — Shuswap Avenue Pathway.

Project Number: 10689,

Project Address: Shuswap Avenue {from Park Avenue to Cedar Ridge Sireet), Lumby, BC.

Project Start/End Dates: May 15, 2009 — November 17, 2009.

Approved Project Costs: $230,134.

Actual Project Costs: $248,708.

Federal/Provincial Funding: $115,067.

Total Expenditures Reviewed: 26 transactions, totalling $243,831.35, representing 98.04% of the
actual project costs.

Results: $1,147.50 ineligible.

Page 13
FIN-2012-00158




Claim # 1

Invoice # 28102

Invoice Date: March 19, 2008
Payee: Pin Point Surveying
Amount: $1,147.50

Rationale: This work was done prior to the dates of eligibility (March 13, 2009 — March 31, 2011)
established for this project.

Recommendation: As this recipient could stili claim the maximum grant level, even after deducting the
finding above, no adjustment is required.

4Tenn Lewis
Director, Sector Operations

Internal Audit and Advisory Services
Ministry of Finance

Page 14
FIN-2012-00158




AUDIT REPORT

LANGFORD - IMPROVING ACTIVE TRANSPORTATION ALONG GOLDTSREAM
AVENUE

PROJECT # 10695

PREPARED BY:

INTERNAL AUDIT & ADVISORY SERVICES
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL
MINISTRY OF FINANCE

File # 034066

September 16, 2011

Page 15
FIN-2012-00158




INTRODUCTION

Internal Audit & Advisory Services (IAAS) has been asked to conduct recipient audits of projects
administered under the Infrastructure Stimulus Fund (ISF) launched on April 7, 2009.

The ISF is part of the $4-billion fund established by the federal government through Canada’s Economic
Action Plan. ISF provides funding to provincial, territorial, municipal and community construction-ready
infrastructure projecis. The program compliments existing federal infrastructure funding by focusing on
short-term objectives for economic stimulus.

The program provides up to:

« 50 per cent of the eligible costs of an approved project owned by the pubtic sector or not-for-
project organizations; and

s 25 per cent of the eligible costs of an approved project owned by for-profit private sector
organizations.

PURPOSE & OBJECTIVES

The purpose of this audit is to provide reasonable assurance to the Government of Canada and
Government of British Columbia that individual project costs financed under the LocalMotion Program and
Infrastructure Stimulus Fund comply with the eligible costs defined under the programs and that all project
costs are supported by appropriate documentation.

ESULT OF THE FUNDING REVIEW

Project Name: Langford — Improving Active Transportation along Goidstream Avenue.

Project Number: 10695.

Project Address: Goldstream Avenue (from Spencer Middle School to Leigh Road), Langford, BC.

Project Start/End Dates: July 18, 2009 — September 14, 2009.

Approved Project Costs: $488,586.

Actual Project Costs: $546,450.94.

Federal/Provincial Funding: $244,293.

Total Expenditures Reviewed: 25 transactions, totalling $540,053.02, representing 99.83% of the
actual project costs.

Results: no ineligible transactions were noted.

B %

Glenn Lewis

Director, Sector Operations

Internal Audit and Advisory Services
Ministry of Finance

Page 16
FIN-2012-00158




AUDIT REPORT

COMOX — GUTHRIE ROAD CYCLE LANE EXTENSION

PROJECT # 10862

PREPARED BY:

INTERNAL AUDIT & ADVISORY SERVICES
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL
MINISTRY OF FINANCE

File # 034066

September 26, 2011

Page 17
FIN-2012-00158




INTRODUCTION

Internal Audit & Advisory Services (IAAS) has been asked to conduct recipient audits of projects
administered under the Infrastructure Stimulus Fund (ISF) launched on April 7, 2009.

The ISF is part of the $4-billion fund established by the federal government through Canada’s Economic
Action Plan. ISF provides funding to provingial, territorial, municipal and community construction-ready
infrastructure projects. The program compliments existing federal infrastructure funding by focusing on
short-term objectives for economic stimulus.

The program provides up fo:

s 50 per cent of the eligibie costs of an approved project owned by the public sector or not-for-
project organizations; and

s« 25 per cent of the eligible costs of an approved project owned by for-profit private sector
organizations.

PURPOSE & OBJECTIVES

The purpose of this audit is to provide reasonable assurance to the Government of Canada and
Government of British Columbia that individual project costs financed under the LocalMation Program and
Infrastructure Stimulus Fund comply with the eligible costs defined under the programs and that ali project
costs are supported by appropriate documentation.

RESULT OF THE FUNDING REVIEW

Project Name: Guthrie Road Cycle Lane Extension.

Project Number: 10862.

Project Address: Guthrie Road, Comox, BC.

Project Start/End Dates: August 7, 2009 — August 28, 20009.

Approved Project Costs: $98,700.

Actual Project Costs: $131,587.62.

Federal/Provincial Funding: $49,350.

Total Expenditures Reviewed: Seven transactions, totalling $131,587.62, representing 100% of the
actual proiect costs.

Results: MNo ineligible transactions noted.

%/
Gienn Lewis
Director, Sector Operations

Internal Audit and Advisory Services
Ministry of Finance

Page 18
FIN-2012-00158




AUDIT REPORT

REGIONAL DISTRICT OF FRASER-FORT GEORGE — BEAVERLY FIRE RESCUE HALL

PROJECT # 13514

PREPARED BY:

INTERNAL AUDIT & ADVISORY SERVICES
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL
MINISTRY OF FINANCE

File # 034066

September 23, 2011

Page 19
FIN-2012-00158



INTRODUCTION

Internai Audit & Advisory Services {IAAS) has been asked to conduct recipient audits of projects
administered under the Infrastructure Stimulus Fund (ISF) launched on Aprit 7, 2009.

The ISF is part of the $4-billion fund established by the federal government through Canada’s Economic
Action Plan. ISF provides funding to provingial, territorial, municipal and cemmunity censtruction-ready
infrastructure projects. The program compliments existing federal infrastructure funding by focusing on
short-term objectives for economic stimulus.

The program provides up to:

* 50 per cent of the eligible costs of an approved project owned by the public sector or not-for-
project organizations; and

s 25 per cent of the eligible costs of an approved project owned by for-profit private sector
organizations.

PURPOSE & OBJECTIVES

The purpose of this audit is to provide reasonable assurance to the Government of Canada and
Government of British Celumbia that individual project costs financed under the Towns for Tomorrow
Program and infrastructure Stimulus Fund comply with the efigible costs defined under the pregrams and
that all project costs are supported by appropriate decumentation.

RESULT OF THE FUNDING REVIEW

Project Name: Regional District of Fraser-Fort Gecrge — Beaverly Fire Rescue Hall.

Project Number: 13514.

Project Address: 12615 16W, Prince George, BC, V2L 3N1.

Project Start/End Dates: May 4, 2008 — July 19, 2010.

Approved Project Costs: $1,010,713.

Actual Project Costs: $1,034.011.

Federal/Provincial Funding: $400,000.

Total Expenditures Reviewed: 74 transactions, fotalling $1,027,815.80, representing 99.40% of the
actual project costs.

Results: no ineligible transactions were noted.

Glenn Lewis
Director, Sector Operations
Internal Audit and Advisory Services

Ministry of Finance

Page 20
FIN-2012-00158




AUDIT REPORT

DISTRICT OF COLDSTREAM — MIDDLETON MOUNTAIN PARK DEVELOPMENT

PROJECT # 13548

PREPARED BY:

INTERNAL AUDIT & ADVISORY SERVICES
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL
MINISTRY OF FINANCE

File # 034066

September 22, 2011

Page 21
FIN-2012-00158




INTRODUCTION

Internal Audit & Advisory Services (IAAS) has been asked to conduct recipient audits of projecis
administered under the Infrastructure Stimulus Fund (IS8F) launched on April 7, 2008.

The ISF is part of the $4-billion fund established by the federai government through Canada’s Economic
Action Plan. iSF provides funding to provincial, territorial, municipal and community construction-ready
infrastructure projects. The program compliments existing federa! infrastructure funding by focusing on
short-term objectives for economic stimulus.

The program provides up to:

« 50 per cent of the eligible costs of an approved project owned by the public sector or not-for-
project organizations; and

s 25 per cent of the eligible cosis of an approved project owned by for-profit private sector
organizations.

PURPOSE & OBJECTIVES

The purpose of this audit is fo provide reasonable assurance to the Government of Canada and
Government of British Columbia that individual project costs financed under the Towns for Tomorrow
Program and Infrastructure Stimulus Fund comply with the eligible costs defined under the programs and
that all project costs are supported by appropriate documentation.

RESULT OF THE FUNDING REVIEW

Project Name: Middleton Mountain Park Development.

Project Number: 13548.

Proiect Address: Middleton Mountain, Coldstream, BC.

Project Start/End Dates: September 10, 2009 — July 30, 2010.

Approved Project Costs: $617,183.

Actual Project Costs: $760,962.90.

Federal/Provincial Funding: $375,000.

Total Expenditures Reviewed: 30 transactions, totalling $756,923.70, representing 99.46% of the
actual project costs,

Results: No ineligible transactions noted.

e
Glenn Lewis
Director, Sector Operations
Internal Audit and Advisory Services
Ministry of Finance

Page 22
FIN-2012-00158




AUDIT REPORT

QUALICUM BEACH — QUALICUM BEACH ROUNDABOUT

PROJECT # 13668

PREPARED BY:

INTERNAL AUDIT & ADVISORY SERVICES
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL
MINISTRY OF FINANCE

File # 034066

September 28, 2011

Page 23
FIN-2012-00158




INTRODUCTION

Internal Audit & Advisory Services (IAAS) has been asked to conduct recipient audits of projects
administered under the Infrastructure Stimulus Fund (ISF} launched on April 7, 2009.

The ISF is part of the $4-billion fund estabilished by the federal government through Canada’s Economic
Action Plan. ISF provides funding to provincial, territorial, municipal and community construction-ready
infrastructure projects. The program compliments existing federal infrastructure funding by focusing an
shori-term objectives for economic stimulus.

The program provides up to:

« 50 per cent of the eligible costs of an approved project owned by the pubiic sector or not-for-
project organizations; and

s 25 per cent of the eligible costs of an approved proiect owned by far-profit private sector
arganizations.

PURPOSE & OBJECTIVES

The purpose of this audit is to provide reasonable assurance to the Government of Canada and
Government of British Columbia ihat individual project costs financed under the Towns for Tomorrow
Program and Infrastructure Stimulus Fund comply with the eligible costs defined under the programs and
that all project costs are supported by appropriate documentation.

RESULT OF THE FUNDING REVIEW

Project Name: Qualicum Beach - Qualicum Beach Roundabout.

Project Number: 13668.

Project Address: Rupert Road and Memaorial Avenue, Qualicum Beach, BC.

Project Start/End Dates: June 19, 2009 ~ September 15, 2009.

Approved Project Costs: $637,000.

Actual Project Costs: $903,775.52.

Federal/Provincial Funding: $375,000.

Total Expenditures Reviewed: 117 transactions, totalling $902,243.30, representing 99.83% of the
actual project costs.

Results: no ineligible transactions were noted.

meienn Lewis

Director, Sector Operations
Internal Audit and Advisory Services
Ministry of Finance

Page 24
FIN-2012-00158




AUDIT REPORT

RADIUM HOT SPRINGS - RADIUM FIRE HALL

PROJECT # 13673

PREPARED BY:

INTERNAL AUDIT & ADVISORY SERVICES
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL
MINISTRY OF FINANCE

File # 034066

September 20, 2011

Page 25
FIN-2012-00158




INTRODUCTICN

Internal Audit & Advisory Services (IAAS) has been asked to conduct recipient audits of projects
administered under the Infrastructure Stimulus Fund (ISF) taunched on April 7, 2009.

The ISF is part of the $4-billion fund established by the federal government through Canada’s Economic
Action Plan. [SF provides funding to provincial, territorial, municipal and community construction-ready
infrastructure projects. The program compliments existing federal infrastructure funding by focusing on
short-term objectives for economic stimulus.

The program provides up {o:

s 50 per cent of the eligible costs of an approved project owned by the public sector or not-for-
project organizations; and

« 25 per cent of the etigible costs of an approved project owned by fer-profit private sector
organizations.

PURPOSE & OBJECTIVES

The purpose of this audit is to provide reasonable assurance to the Government of Canada and
Government of British Columbia that individual project costs financed under the Towns for Tomorrow
Program and Infrastructure Stimulus Fund comply with the eligible costs defined under the programs and
that all proiect costs are supported by appropriate documentation.

RESULT OF THE FUNDING REVIEW

Project Name: Radium Fire Hall.

Project Number: 13673.

Project Address: 4836 Radium Blvd, Radium.

Project Start/End Dates: March 13" 2009 — November 13", 2010,

Approved Project Costs: $1,600,000.

Actual Project Costs: $1,685,003.

Federal/Provincial Funding: $400,000.

Tetzal Expenditures Reviewed: 62 fransactions, totailing $1,683,642 representing 99.91% of the actual
project costs.

Results: no ineligible transactions were noted.

=

~&Enn Lewis
Director, Sector Operations
Internal Audit and Advisory Services
Ministry of Finance

Page 26
FIN-2012-00158




AUDIT REPORT

DISTRICT OF PORT EDWARD — WATERMAIN REPLACEMENT

PROJECT # 13704

PREPARED BY:

INTERNAL AUDIT & ADVISORY SERVICES
OFFICE OF THE. COMPTROLLER GENERAL
MINISTRY OF FINANCE

File # 034066

September 23, 2011

Page 27
FIN-2012-00158




INTRODUCTION

Internal Audit & Advisory Services (IAAS) has been asked to conduct recipient audits of projects
administered under {he Infrastructure Stimulus Fund (ISF) launched on April 7, 2009,

The ISF is part of the $4-billion fund established by the federal government through Canada's Economic
Action Ptan. ISF provides funding to provincial, territorial, municipal and community construction-ready
infrastructure projects. The program compliments existing federai infrastructure funding by focusing on
short-term objectives for economic stimulus.

The program provides up to:

» 50 per cent of the eligible costs of an approved project owned by the public sector or not-for-
project organizations; and

s 25 per cent of the eligible costs of an approved project owned by for-profit private sector
organizations.

PURPOSE & OBJECTIVES

The purpose of this audit is to provide reasonable assurance to the Government of Canada and
Government of British Columbia that individual project costs financed under the Towns for Tomorrow
Program and infrastructure Stimulus Fund comply with the eligibie costs defined under the programs and
that all project costs are supported by appropriate documentation.

RESULT OF THE FUNDING REVIEW

Project Name: District of Port Edward ~ Water Main Replacement.

Proiect Number: 13074.

Project Address: Disirict of Port Edward, BC.
Project Start/End Dates: August 10, 2009 — September 16, 2010,

Approved Project Costs: $1,573.000 (all three phases).

Actual Project Costs: $540,314.16 (Phase 2 only).

Federal/Provincial Funding: $400,000.

Total Expenditures Reviewed: 29 transactions, totalling $2,066,770 representing 99.47 % of the actual
project costs for all three phases of the overall water main replacement project. The funding application
under Towns for Tomorrow was for Phase 2 of the overall project. Phase 2 actual project costs amounted
to $540,314.186.

Results: no inetigible transactions were noted.

Glenn Lewis

Director, Sector Operations

Internal Audit and Advisory Services
Ministry of Finance

Page 28
FIN-2012-00158




AUDIT REPORT

DISTRICT OF UCLUELET — WILD PACIFIC TRAIL EXPANSION

PROJECT # 13846

PREPARED BY:

INTERNAL AUDIT & ADVISORY SERVICES
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL
MINISTRY OF FINANCE

File # 034066

September 27, 2011

Page 29
FIN-2012-00158




INTRODUCTION

Internal Audit & Advisory Services (IAAS) has been asked to conduct recipient audits of projects
administered under the Infrastructure Stimufus Fund (I1SF) faunched on Aprit 7, 2009.

The ISF is part of the $4-biliion fund established by the federal government through Canada’s Economic
Action Plan. ISF provides funding to provincial, territorial, municipal and community construction-ready
infrastructure projects. The program compliments existing federal infrastructure funding by focusing on
short-term objectives for economic stimufus.

The program provides up fo:

* 50 per cent of the eligible costs of an approved project owned by the public sector or not-for-
project organizations; and

« 25 per cent of the eligible costs of an approved project owned by for-profit private sector
organizations.

PURPOSE & OBJECTIVES

The purpose of this audit is to provide reascnable assurance to the Government of Canada and
Government of British Columbia that individual project costs financed under the Towns for Tomorrow
Program and Infrastructure Stimulus Fund comply with the eligible costs defined under the programs and
that all project cosis are supported by appropriate documentation.

RESULT OF THE FUNDING REVIEW

Project Name: Wild Pacific Trail Expansion.

Project Number: 13846.

Project Address: Wiid Pacific Trail, Ucluelet, BC.

Proiect Start/End Dates: March 18, 2009 — December 12, 2009.

Approved Project Costs: $95,000.

Actual Project Costs: $81,468.11,

Federal/Provincial Funding: $76,000.

Total Expenditures Reviewed: 28 fransactions, totaling $81,348.70, representing 99.98% of the actuai
project costs.

Results: Actual project costs totalled $81,468.11 which is $13,531.89 less than the $95,000 approved
project costs. Approved funding is 80% of $95,000 = $76,000. if the same ratio is applied to the actual
project costs of the project then the funding approval should have been for ($81,468.11 * 80%) = $65,174.
The difference is $76,000 - $65,174 = $10, 826 in excess funding.

Page 30
FIN-2012-00158




Recommendation: MCSCD should decide how to deal with the $10,826 in excess funding provided to
the recipient.

=

Glenn Lewis

Director, Sector Operations

Internal Audit and Advisory Services
Ministry of Finance

Page 31
FIN-2012-00158



AUDIT REPORT

VILLAGE OF CLINTON — LEBOURDAIS AVENUE IMPROVEMENTS

PROJECT #14321

PREPARED BY:

INTERNAL AUDIT & ADVISORY SERVICES
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL
MINISTRY OF FINANCE

September 9, 2011

Page 32
FIN-2012-00158




INTRODUCTION

Internal Audit & Advisory Services {IAAS) has been asked to conduct recipient audits of projects
administered under the Infrastructure Stimuius Fund (ISF) launched on April 7, 2009.

The iSF is part of the $4-billion fund established by the federal government through Canada’s Economic
Action Plan. |SF provides funding to provincial, territoriai, municipal and community construction-ready
infrastructure projects. The program compliments existing federal infrastructure funding by focusing on
short-term objectives for economic stimulus.

The program provides up to:

s 50 per cent of funding for provincial and territorial assets and not-for-profit private sector assets;
e 33.33 per cent for municipai assets; and
e 25 per cent of eligible costs for for-profit sector assets.

PURPOSE & OBJECTIVES

The purpose of this audit is to provide reasonable assurance to the ministry that individuat project costs
financed under the program comply with the terms and conditions of the agreement and that all project
costs are supported by appropriate documentation.

The audit objective is to verify that the claims submitted by the organization receiving the funding, include
only eligible costs under the terms of the agreement for that specific project.

RESULT OF THE FUNDING REVIEW

Project Name: Village of Clinion - Lebourdais Avenue Improvements.

Project Number: 14321.

Project Address: Lebourdais Avenue, Village of Clinton, BC.

Project Start/End Dates: September 24" 2009 - March 31%, 2011.

Total Project Costs: $631,706.

Federal/Provincial Funding: $375,000.

Total Expenditures Reviewed: 20 transactions, totalling $631,706, representing 100% of the project’s
costs.

Ineligible Transactions:

- Claim No. 1,

- invoice # OCT 675-191-09/Nov 10" 2009,

- Payee - True Consulting Group.

- Amount - $5,060.70,

- Rationale: this amount represents services delivered during November 1% 2006 to October 31%
2009; as the majority of these services were delivered before the contribution was in effect, they

Page 33
FIN-2012-00158




are ineligible for reimbursement. We were not able to determine the amount of services delivered
before September 24™ 2009 s.22

s.22

As this project could still claim its maximum grant levels even after deducting the finding above, no
adjustment is required.

Also, the amount of expenditures claimed on Claim No. 4, was short by $1,225.32 due to an arithmetic
error.

The approved application initially inciuded plans for an underground utility construction but the cost
proved to be prohibitive and therefore this part of the plan was eliminated resulting in the initiat approved
amount ($612,500} being lowered to $562,500. The amendment to the contribution agreement was dated
February 5, 2010.

—~Gienn Lewis
Director, Sector Operations
Internal Audit and Advisory Services
Ministry of Finance

Page 34
FIN-2012-00158




AUDIT REPORT

DISTRICT OF NORTH VANCOUVER — MARINE DRIVE CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT

PROJECT # 14437

PREPARED BY:

INTERNAL AUDIT & ADVISORY SERVICES
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL
MINISTRY OF FINANCE

September 9, 2011

Page 35
FIN-2012-00158




INTRODUCTION

Internal Audit & Advisory Services (IAAS) has been asked to conduct recipient audits of projects
administered under the Infrastructure Stimulus Fund (ISF) launched on April 7, 2008.

The ISF is part of the $4-billion fund es:ablished by the federal government through Canada’s Economic
Action Plan. ISF provides funding to provincial, territorial, municipal and community construction-ready
infrastructure projects. The program compliments existing federal infrastructure funding by focusing on
short-term abjectives for economic stimulus.

The program provides up to:

» 50 per cent of funding for provincial and territorial assets and not-for-profit private sector assets;
e 33.33 per cent for municipal assets; and
e 25 per cent of eligible costs for for-profit sector assets.

PURPOSE & OBJECTIVES

The purpose of this audit is to provide reasonable assurance to the ministry that individual project costs
financed under the program comply with the terms and conditions of the agreement and that all project
costs are supported by appropriate documentation.

The audit objective is to verify that the claims submitted by the organization receiving the funding, include
only eligible costs under the terms of the agreement for that specific project.

RESULT OF THE FUNDING REVIEW

Project Name: District of North Vancouver — Marine Drive Corridor Improvement.

Project Number: 14437.

Project Address: Marine Drive, Vancouver, BC.

Project Start/End Dates: September 24" 2009 — March 31 2011.

Total Project Costs: $1,058,824.

Federal/Provincial Funding: $886,667.

Total Expenditures Reviewed: we reviewed 43 transactions, totalling $1,058,823.80, representing 100%
of the project's costs.

Results: no ineligible transactions were noted.
_ =
~“Glenn Lewis
Director, Sector Operations
internal Audit and Advisory Services

Ministry of Finance

Page 36
FIN-2012-00158




AUDIT REPORT

NANAIMO ASSEMBLY WHARVES — FLOATING CRUISE SHIP TERMINAL

PROIJECT # 14727

PREPARED BY:

INTERNAL AUDIT & ADVISORY SERVICES
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL
MINISTRY OF FINANCE

September 9, 2011

Page 37
FIN-2012-00158



INTRODUCTION

Internal Audit & Advisory Services (IAAS) has been asked to conduct recipient audits of projects
administered under the Infrastructure Stimulus Fund {ISF) launched on April 7, 2009.

The ISF is part of the $4-billion fund established by the federal government through Canada’'s Economic
Action Pian. ISF provides funding to provincial, territoriai, municipal and community construction-ready
infrastructure projects. The program compliments existing federal infrastructure funding by focusing on
short-term objectives for economic stimutus.

The program provides up to:

* 50 per cent of funding for provincial and territorial assets and not-for-profit private sector assets;
e 33.33 per cent for municipal assets; and
o 25 per cent of eligibte costs for for-profit sector assets.

PURPOSE & OBJECTIVES

The purpose of this audit is to provide reasonable assurance to the ministry that individual project costs
financed under the program comply with the terms and conditions of the agreement and that all project
costs are supported by appropriate documentation.

The audit objective is to verify that the claims submitted by the organization receiving the funding, include
only eligible costs under the terms of the agreement for that specific project.

RESULT OF THE FUNDING REVIEW

Proiect Name; Nanaimo Assembly Wharves — Floating Cruise Ship Terminal.

Project Number: 14727.

Project Address: 100 Port Drive, Nanaimo B C V3R 0C7.

Project Start/End Dates: September 8" 2009 - March 31% 2011. The proponent asked for an extension
of the completion date due to delays caused by contractors. As a result, a new completion date was set
for October 31, 2011 as per the Extension and Amendment Agreement dated March 30", 2011,

Total Project Costs: $23,204,604.

Federal Funding: $8,500,000.

Total Expenditures Reviewed: 52 transactions, totalling $22,407,365.55, representing approximately
97% of the proiect's costs.

Unable to conclude {see Rationale}:

- Claim No. g,

- Invoice # 11142/May 13", 2011,

- Payee - Vancouver Pile Driving Ltd.,
- Amount - $74,9958.98,

Page 38
FIN-2012-00158




- Rationale - the cheque s.17 'May 25™ 2011/83,998.86) issued to the contractor for this
invoice had not been cleared by our review date.

This project could still claim its maximum grant levels even after deducting the finding above, therefore no
adjustment is required,

s.22
s.22 As such, the
Nanaimo Port Authority cancelled the cheque issued initially and re-issued a replacement cheque
.17 August 17" 2011/$83,998.886).
Recommendation: the ministry should verify that the s.17 re-issued to Vancouver Pile

Driving Ltd, has been cleared.

An Lewis
Director, Sector Operations
Internal Audit and Advisory Services
Ministry of Finance

Page 39
FIN-2012-00158




AUDIT REPORT

THE MUTICULTURAL HELPING HOUSE SOCIETY — FACILITY EXPANSION

PROJECT # 14827

PREPARED BY:

INTERNAL AUDIT & ADVISORY SERVICES
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL
MINISTRY OF FINANCE

September 9, 2011

Page 40
FIN-2012-00158



INTRODUCTION

Internal Audit & Advisory Services (IAAS) has been asked to conduct recipient audits of projects
administered under the Infrastructure Stimulus Fund (ISF) faunched on April 7, 2009.

The ISF is part of the $4-billion fund established by the federal government threugh Canada’s Economic
Action Plan. ISF provides funding to provincial, territorial, municipal and community construction-ready
infrastructure projects. The program complimenis existing federal infrastructure funding by focusing on
short-term objectives for economic stimutus.

The program provides up to:

» 50 per cent of funding for provincial and territorial assets and not-for-profit private sector assets;
+ 3333 per cent for municipal assets; and
s 25 per cent of eligible costs for for-profit sector assets.

PURPOSE & OBJECTIVES

The purpose of this audit is fo provide reasonable assurance to the ministry that individual project costs
financed under the program comply with the terms and conditions of the agreement and that alt project
costs are supported by appropriate documentation.

The audit objective is to verify that the claims submitted by the organization receiving the funding, include
only eligible costs under the terms of the agreement for that specific project.

RESULT OF THE FUNDING REVIEW

Project Name: The Multicultural Helping House Society - Facility Expansion.

Project Number: 14827,

Project Address: 4802 Fraser Street, Vancouver, BC V5V 4H4.

Project Start/End Dates: October 3™ 2009 — March 31%, 2011.

Total Project Costs: $1,622,460.

Federal Funding: $500,000.

Totai Expenditures Reviewed: 93 transacticns, totaliing $1,622,460, representing 100% of the project’s
costs.

ineligible Transactions:

- Claim No. 5,

- Invoice # 2329720/July 20", 2010,

- Payee ~ Telus,

- Amount - $523.48,

- Rationale — this amount is the HST portion the society is entitled to recover under the HST
program and therefore ineligible for reimbursement.

Page 41
FIN-2012-00158




As this project could still claim its maximum grant levels even after deducting the finding above, no
adjustment is required.

Glenm Lewis
Director, Sector Operations

internal Audit and Advisory Services
Ministry of Finance

Page 42
FIN-2012-00158




AUDIT REPORT

SCIENCE WORLD
PROJECT# 14828

PREPARED BY:
INTERNAL AUDIT & ADVISORY SERVICES
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
File # 034066

December 09, 2011

Page 43
FIN-2012-00158




INTRODUCTION

Internal Audit & Advisory Services (IAAS) has been asked to conduct recipient audits of
projects administered under the Infrastructure Stimulus Fund (ISF) launched on
April 7, 20009.

The ISF is part of the $4 billion fund established by the Federal government through
Canada’s Economic Action Plan. ISF provides funding to provincial, territorial,
municipal and community construction-ready infrastructure projects. The program
compliments existing federal infrastructure funding by focusing on short-term objectives
for economic stimulus.

The program provides up to:

. 50 per cent of funding for provincial and territorial assets and not-for-profit private
sector assets;

. 33.33 per cent for municipal assets; and
. 25 per cent of eligible costs for for-profit sector assets.

PURPOSE & OBJECTIVES

The purpose of this engagement is to provide reasonable assurance to the ministry's
executive that individual project costs financed under the program comply with the
terms and conditions of the agreement and that all project costs are supported by
appropriate documentation.

The engagement objective is to verify that the claims submitted by the organization
receiving the funding, include only eligible costs under the terms of the agreement for
that specific project.

Result of the Funding Review

Project Name: Science World.

Project Number: 14828.

Project Address: 1455 Quebec Street, Vancouver, BC.

Project Start/End Dates: October 21, 2009 to October 31, 2011.

Total Estimated Project Costs: $31,500,000.

Federal/Provincial Costs: $21,000,000.

Total Expenditures Reviewed: $22 644,337 representing approximately 72% of costs
claimed to date.

Page 1 of 2
Page 44
FIN-2012-00158




Ineligible Transactions:

No findings.

Recommendations:

No recommendations.

Glenn Lewis

Director, Sector Operations

Internal Audit and Advisory Services
Ministry of Finance

Page 2 of 2
Page 45
FIN-2012-00158




AUDIT REPORT

VANCOUVER HEALING LODGE
AND THE ABORIGINAL ARTIST STUDIOS
PROJECT #14829

PREPARED BY:

INTERNAL AUDIT & ADVISORY SERVICES
MINISTRY OF FINANCE

File # 034066

December 21, 2011

Page 46
FIN-2012-00158




INTRODUCTION

Internal Audit & Advisory Services (IAAS) has been asked to conduct recipient audits of projects
administered under the Infrastructure Stimulus Fund (ISF) launched on April 7, 2009.

The ISF is part of the $4-billion fund established by the Federal government through Canada's
Economic Action Plan. ISF provides funding to provincial, territorial, municipal and community
construction-ready infrastructure projects. The program compliments existing federal
infrastructure funding by focusing on short-term objectives for economic stimulus.

The program provides up to:

. 50 per cent of funding for provincial and territorial assets and not-for-profit private sector
assets;

. 33.33 per cent for municipal assets; and

. 25 per cent of eligible costs for for-profit sector assets.

PURPOSE & OBJECTIVES

The purpose of this engagement is to provide reasonable assurance to the ministry’s executive
that individual project costs financed under the program comply with the terms and conditions of
the agreement and that all project costs are supported by appropriate documentation.

The engagement objective is to verify that the claims submitted by the organization receiving
the funding, include only eligible costs under the terms of the agreement for that specific project.

RESULT OF THE FUNDING REVIEW

Project Name: Vancouver Healing Lodge and the Aboriginal Artist Studios.

Project Number: 14829.

Project Address: 31 West Pender Street, Vancouver, BC.

Project Start/End Dates: October 23, 2009 to October 31, 2011.

Total Estimated Project Costs: $7,000,000.

Federal/Provincial Costs: $3,500,000.

Total Expenditures Reviewed: $2,622 349 representing approximately 37% of the
project’s costs.

Ineligible Transactions:

No findings.

Page 1 of 2

Page 47
FIN-2012-00158



Recommendations:

No recommendations.

Glenn Lewis

Director, Sector Operations
Internal Audit & Advisory Services
Ministry of Finance

Page 2 of 2

Page 48
FIN-2012-00158




AUDIT REPORT

MINISTRY OF NATURAL RESOURCE OPERATIONS - WILLIAMS
LAKE AIR TANKER BASE

PROJECT # 14831

PREPARED BY:

INTERNAL AUDIT & ADVISORY SERVICES
MINISTRY OF FINANCE

File # 034066

November 25, 2011

Page 49
FIN-2012-00158




INTRODUCTION

Internal Audit & Advisory Services (IAAS) has been asked to conduct recipient audits of
projects administered under the Infrastructure Stimulus Fund (ISF) launched on
April 7, 2009.

The ISF is part of the $4 billion fund established by the federal government through
Canada’s Economic Action Plan. ISF provides funding to provincial, territorial,
municipal and community construction-ready infrastructure projects. The program
compliments existing federal infrastructure funding by focusing on short-term objectives
for economic stimulus.

The program provides up to:

. 50 per cent of funding for provincial and territorial assets and not-for-profit private
sector assets;

B 33.33 per cent for municipal assets; and

. 25 per cent of eligible costs for for-profit sector assets.

PURPOSE & OBJECTIVES

The purpose of this audit is to provide reasonable assurance to the ministry that
individual project costs financed under the program comply with the terms and
conditions of the agreement and that all project costs are supported by appropriate
documentation.

The audit objective is to verify that the claims submitted by the organization receiving
the funding, include only eligible costs under the terms of the agreement for that specific
project.

RESULT OF THE FUNDING REVIEW

Project Name: Ministry of Natural Resource Operations — Williams Lake Air Tanker
Base.

Project Number: 14831.

Project Address: 2957 Jutland Rd, Victoria, BC.

Project Start/End Dates: September 24, 2009 — October 31, 2011.

Total Project Costs: $1,409,000.

Federal Funding: $704,500.

Page 10of 2
Page 50
FIN-2012-00158




Total Expenditures Reviewed: We reviewed five transactions, over two claims,
totalling $781,575.29, representing 100% of the project’s costs submitted to date. All
invoice values were successfully reconciled against the claim totals.

Results:

No ineligible transactions were noted.

Glenn Lewis
Director, Sector Operations

Internal Audit and Advisory Services
Ministry of Finance

Page 2 of 2
Page 51
FIN-2012-00158




AUDIT REPORT

ROYAL BC MUSEUM - HVAC UPGRADE TO THE FIRST PEOPLES GALLERY PROJECT

PROJECT #14832

PREPARED BY:

INTERNAL AUDIT & ADVISORY SERVICES
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL
MINISTRY OF FINANCE

September 9, 2011

Page 52
FIN-2012-00158




INTRODUCTION

Internal Audit & Advisory Services (IAAS) has been asked to conduct recipient audits of projects
administered under the Infrastructure Stimulus Fund (ISF) taunched on April 7, 2009.

The ISF is part of the $4-billion fund established by the federal government through Canada’s Economic
Action Plan. ISF provides funding to provincial, territorial, municipal and community construction-ready
infrastructure projects. The program compliments existing federal infrastructure funding by focusing on
short-term objectives for economic stimulus.

The program provides up to:

» 50 per cent of funding for provincial and territorial assets and not-for-profit private sector assets;
» 33.33 per cent for municipal assets; and
» 25 per cent of eligible costs for for-profit sector assets.

PURPOSE & OBJECTIVES

The purpose of this audit is to provide reasonable assurance to the ministry that individual project costs
financed under the program comply with the terms and conditions of the agreement and that all project
costs are supperted by appropriate documentation.

The audit objective is to verify that the claims submitted by the organization receiving the funding, include
only eligible costs under the terms of the agreement for that specific project.

RESULT OF THE FUNDING REVIEW

Project Name: Royal BC Museum — HVAC Upgrade to the First Peoples Gallery.

Project Number: 14832.

Project Address: 675 Belleville Street, Victoria, BC Canada V8W SW2.

Project Start/End Dates: September 24" 2009 — March 31% 2011.

Total Project Costs: $2,689,463.

Federal Funding: $1,350,000.

Total Expenditures Reviewed: we reviewed 109 transactions, totalling $2,519,596.95, representing
approximately 94% of the project's costs,

Results: no ineligible transactions were noted.

Glenn Lewis

Director, Sector Operations

Internal Audit and Advisory Services
Ministry of Finance

Page 53
FIN-2012-00158




AUDIT REPORT

CITY OF SURREY
CITY CENTRE LIBRARY OF SURREY
PROJECT# 14840

PREPARED BY:
INTERNAL AUDIT & ADVISORY SERVICES
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
Fife # 034066

December 07, 2011

Page 54
FIN-2012-00158




INTRODUCTION

Internal Audit & Advisory Services (IAAS) has been asked to conduct recipient audits of
projects administered under the Infrastructure Stimulus Fund (ISF) launched on
April 7, 2009.

The ISF is part of the $4 billion fund established by the Federal government through
Canada’s Economic Action Plan. ISF provides funding to provincial, territorial,
municipal and community construction-ready infrastructure projects. The program
compliments existing federal infrastructure funding by focusing on short-term objectives
for economic stimulus.

The program provides up to:

. 50 per cent of funding for provincial and territorial assets and not-for-profit private
sector assets;

. 33.33 per cent for municipal assets; and

. 25 per cent of eligible costs for for-profit sector assets.

PURPOSE & OBJECTIVES

The purpose of this engagement is to provide reasonable assurance to the ministry's
executive that individual project costs financed under the program comply with the
terms and conditions of the agreement and that all project costs are supported by
appropriate documentation.

The engagement objective is to verify that the claims submitted by the organization
receiving the funding, include only eligible costs under the terms of the agreement for
that specific project.

ESULT OF THE FUNDING REVIEW

Project Name: Surrey City Centre Library.
Project Number: 14840,

Project Address: 10350 University Drive, Surrey, BC.

Project Start/End Dates: September 24, 2009 to October 31, 2011.

Total Estimated Project Costs: $30,000,000.

Federal/Provincial Costs: $20,000,000.

Total Expenditures Reviewed: $31,999,653 representing 100% of the total estimated

project costs.

Paga%e155of 3

FIN-2012-00158




Ineligible Transactions:

Claim 1

. Terasen Gas (Acct. #850311 — $95.30) — invoice was billed to City of Surrey
Realty Services that is not related to this project.

Claim 2

. Bing Thom Architects (JE 1971-1 — $3,349.76) — this was an internal journal
entry to reverse the GST on invoice# 30968 (see claim 1). The invoice was
insurance payment which had no GST implied and the full invoice amount was
claimed in Claim 1; therefore, the GST should not be added to the claim.

. New World Print (Invoice# N52721 — $§266.20) - the invoice fotal was for three
different projects; therefore, 2/3 of the claimed amount was ineligible.

Claim 5

o City of Surrey — Damage deposit of $1,000 from building permit fees claimed and
was retained by the City.

Claim 2 to Claim 12
. Dominion Fairmile Construction Ltd.(see Appendix — net under claim: ($262,455))

» The City claimed the eligible amount of the provincial portion of HST on
holdback at the time when they submitted the claims as opposed to when the
holdback was released.

» GST was claimed on the holdback release # 1 and release # 2.
» Overall, the claimed amount was not calculated correctly and consistently.

Recommendations:

Despite the City under claimed the invoices from Dominion Fairmile Construction Ltd as
of the end of claim# 12, we recommend that the ministry should perform a detailed
review on all the transactions for this supplier and ensure the City is not over claim.

As this project would still claim the maximum grant level after deducting the ineligible
amount and/or the findings, no adjustment to their grant payment is required.

Glenn Lewis

Director, Sector Operations

Internal Audit and Advisory Services
Ministry of Finance

Page 2 of 3
Page 56
FIN-2012-00158




8G100-C10¢-NId

LG obed JUO3 SWHED UCIURUOO N XPNZXTAA00INO IL3IU0D\S}H 1auialu| Alesoda ] \smopuia\)jososainfeao\eiegddy\sedies\siasny:n
Ajuo 3dieya 159 %5
Afuo 150 padlegd sem unowe 3yl 1o uoiog £ 910N
‘G HUNRO WO PIJIRINGNS SEM £ #UIIBD 10} 89°0ERTLS JO ¥2EQP|0Y Jo 23E1I0YS 3y T 910N
(torgor’zee) S pawiepIBpUn
(CE'6FT'GE) PRWIRe 9ARY PINOYS LSH
(6E 61R'YST) LSH JO %2158 §2eq pappy
m@.Dmm,\Hh w _>n_ to:m seMm xquU_OI
H2EQpP|oY PUE |94 jJO :Gﬁ._n_a m_E_mM,_mE, mcu Umuum._uﬂjw :mr_w Axumﬂ__u_o_,_ mc_wujﬁwb m.._O_.m.ﬂv S70AUL LUC :mmuou_mjm: mcu uo Emmmn ﬁ_mﬂm_:u_mu SEM JUNowe UME_EU T 910N
{ET'SSP792) 5 | TERPI'GBL'ET § LL'ETR'BES'ET § SE'BOE'THT $ BI'GIS'BE6'ST § EOGIE'SSS'T § STOTZEEV'ET $ 6L L96°TTTT § azuejeq jaN
(e=1oN) 9B'ESZ'T TTTLOLS 80°9ZE'B9 (6€'907'9) 00°0SE°99 = 0005899 00 05’99} 0ET9L869T zaH &
(£=10N) TOPOT'9 OSELGOLE TYLLYOLE (00'60b'5E) 00°00E°99¢ " 00°00E'99€ (00" aDE'99¢E) 9T09£869T TgH 6
{TT'E18’69T) 09TORTISE'ET LTOZREST'ET PEPIH'EBT  BUBLE'SSS'SC COBLEGEST ST°095'000°€T 6/ LTYSSST P6'LLT'O55ST {101 SMEI]
E6CSP'T LEVES'Q9L O (8079 0b'296'6 9. T9z2'LE8 Z990L'68 ST'S55'LPL B T0ER - £8'9T9'0ER Z9rPILB6IT 91 zT
(S'PIP'T £6'rEE 0T PSE0R T BLIOL'E TV EB6'HT8 SO'ETE'LR 9LE99'LTL ES'T98°08 - | 6T'STS'R08 £EVILBEST ST T
98 EGL'T 85 E16'8E6 bb £0L 0F6 8BS EQE'TT LOTOS'EEQ'T 90 TELOTL 18'89L'I76 L2'6T5T0T: © | BY'B6T'SIOT T6E9£869T b1 Tt
BE SOV'E GBBBETBLT LTYBLSBLT rS95E'CT 0E'676'TI6 T SR'BOL0TT PbOvLTSLT ERLEI VR . | LT'BLEIPE'T 8TEILBEIT €1 01
{caoN} (B90E8'TL) s B 6
0E'IBE'E T8 TRL'69L'T TTEIT'ELL'T PEIETET 9T ZL0'BYE'T 0480T PTOSE'BEL'T ETTITEET . | LTTT9TE6T ££T9L869T Tk 6
L6'SLBT Z8'E6T'S0S'T 64769T'805'T LPSTL6T £7°6E6'959'T TTGTSLLT U 0T GLb'T D6'BLEVIT | 96'8BLEVY'T TET92869T b 6
T6'0LL'E OF LOL'ELB"T TZBLY LL6'T 65'£98'5T BETPS'ZLLT GUTLLTET OT'69LGEG'T 06'675'9TE 00'662'55T'Z 89T9£869T ot 8
{L=1o0N) (T0BYTZET) THESL'SLT'T 16°965'750°T 98 PER'6T LEBZTY0S'T SLELSHIC LYTLYLECC SEETWRYC. . | 9rBECIBYE 590928697 5 L
LTEEOE TOLL6'BTIS'T 610402291 8YT'STZ'1Z LOSL0'T8L'T T9'9€E6’06T 9" BET'IGS'T OUEGL'OLT 1 | ZOLEELOLL 870928697 8 9
EEQTT'E 99°E57°089'T 66'E0S'ER9T 89'8107Z S8'895'6Y8'T G0'BIT'E6T 900K 1591 L6'8BY'ERT - | EL'6RBVES'T 9£65£869T L ]
06051 £0°965'2LT'C E6'SPL9TT 8’6978 SY'99P TRE'Z S5'8TT'95Z 06'LET'SET'T 99'8y7'LET - | 95°98Y'TLEE LE6SLB69T 9 S
TO'LBL'E GLOrT'ZRE T T2 LEZ6'SE6'T 50'vL6'ST T8 EZRTIRT'Z £8'99L'CET 86'950'8t6'T 8L0SP'ITT - G4 405 PIT'T 508548691 5 ¥
PEORET TUERR'YITT IrERLLLTT £4° 15091 P'SPERYE'T 09'59¢7'bPT £0'08B'E0T'T Sy POLEET B vv9 LEET LELSLBRIT 4 4
00 6L ELS9E0T 08'£5°980T 8k’ Z0r'880°T 69°878'TS 6L ELSIEQ'T L8'RLTSTT | 998PLITSTT T£954869T £ £
(Ev'98b €} TO'855LT9 85 TL0'P79 16'S£6'355 0F'LLE'TE 10'855°2T5 L9'8ZL'69° . | BYIRT'LED £095£869T 4 4
{89v00°£} TT'ZP8'097'T P LERESTT DD €T YBBETE'T TUZP0E9 ZLer8'09z't LE'E60OFT 1 | 69'SEE'00F'T 055548691 T z
wiep DOLJIB|D 2q PaWEj3 JUNoWY yIeqpioy pied |10 F210AUl Fuyngaan .imn.u_c.r_.xb.ﬁ. {y2eqploy #2010AU1 #MEIQ Huaen
(sapun)fizac  pinoys aunowy uo 1SH/159 UG 1SH/LSS N 210439)
SDUBLIRA Rl el Juppq WAL

“PI] UOIIINIISUO) S ULITES UO{Uiliog (101J81juD)

[OvBET RI9=(md]} Ateiq] 213ua] ApD Asdung
{990rE0s) 300f0ud 45]
JINIPNIISEYU] PUR Uoneliodsuer) jo Asgsiugly
XION3ddV



AUDIT REPORT

CITY OF ABBOTSFORD
AIRPORT TAXIWAY PARALLEL AND APRON WIDENING
PROJECT #14848

PREPARED BY:

INTERNAL AUDIT & ADVISORY SERVICES
MINISTRY OF FINANCE

File # 034066

November 29, 2011

Page 58
FIN-2012-00158




INTRODUCTION

Internal Audit & Advisory Services (IAAS) has been asked to conduct recipient audits of
projects administered under the Infrastructure Stimulus Fund (ISF) launched on
April 7, 2009.

The ISF is part of the $4 billion fund established by the Federal government through
Canada’s Economic Action Plan. ISF provides funding to provincial, territorial,
municipal and community construction-ready infrastructure projects. The program
compliments existing federal infrastructure funding by focusing on short-term objectives
for economic stimulus.

The program provides up to:

. 50 per cent of funding for provincial and territorial assets and not-for-profit private
sector assets;

. 33.33 per cent for municipal assets; and
. 25 per cent of eligible costs for for-profit sector assets.
PURPOSE & OBJECTIVES

The purpose of this engagement is to provide reasonable assurance to the ministry's
executive that individual project costs financed under the program comply with the
terms and conditions of the agreement and that all project costs are supported by
appropriate documentation.

The engagement objective is to verify that the claims submitted by the organization
receiving the funding, include only eligible costs under the terms of the agreement for
that specific project.

RESULT OF THE FUNDING REVIEW

Project Name: Airport Parallel Taxiway and Apron Widening.

Proiect Number: 14848.

Project Address: Abbotsford International Airport.

Proiect Start/End Dates: September 24, 2009 to October 31, 2011.

Total Estimated Project Costs: $30,000,000.

Federal/Provincial Costs: $20,000,000.

Page 1 of 2
Page 59
FIN-2012-00158




Total Expenditures Reviewed: $28,049,095 representing approximately 93% of the
project’s costs.

Ineligible Transactions:

Claim No. 6
. Invoice #J002309 (invoice amount $271,330.55) / December 15, 2010.
° Payee - Summit Brooke Constructions Group.

. Amount - $572.90.

s Rationale — Discrepancy between the claim ($242,832.32) and the net total on
invoice ($242,259.42) that the city staff could not explained. We were advised
that the proponent had made adjustment for the ineligible transaction of $572.90
in their final claim submission.

Claim No. 6
. Invoice #J002309 (invoice amount $271,330.55) / December 15, 2010.
. Payee — Summit Brooke Constructions Group.

. Amount - $120,000.

0 Rationale — the recipient only paid $136,930.54 to the contractor but was not
deducted on the same claim due to the deficiency holdback. The difference is
$134,400 ($120,000 plus HST). We have reviewed the subsequent claim and
confirmed that $40,000 had been adjusted in progress claim #10 and were
advised that the proponent had made adjustment for $80,000 in their final claim
submission.

Recommendation:

As this project would still claim the maximum grant level after deducting the ineligible
amount and/or the findings, no adjustment to their grant payment is required.

Glenn Lewis

Director, Sector Operations

Internal Audit and Advisory Services
Ministry of Finance

Page 2 of 2
Page 60
FIN-2012-00158




AUDIT REPORT

TSAWWASSEN FIRST NATION
INDUSTRIAL LANDS SITE SERVICING PROJECT PHASE |
PROJECT# 14849

PREPARED BY:

INTERNAL AUDIT & ADVISORY SERVICES
MINISTRY OF FINANCE

Fiie # 034066

December 02, 2011

Page 61
FIN-2012-00158




INTRODUCTION

Internal Audit & Advisory Services (IAAS) has been asked to conduct recipient audits of projects
administered under the Infrastructure Stimulus Fund (ISF}) launched on April 7, 2009.

The ISF is part of the $4 billion fund established by the Federal government through Canada’s
Economic Action Plan. ISF provides funding to provincial, territorial, municipal and cammunity
construction-ready infrastructure projects. The program compliments existing federal
-infrastructure funding by focusing on short-term objectives for economic stimulus.

The program provides up to:

. 50 per cent of funding for provincial and territorial assets and not-for-profit private sector
assets;

. 33.33 per cent for municipal assets; and

. 25 per cent of eligible costs for for-profit sector assets.

PURPOSE & OBJECTIVES

The purpose of this engagement is to provide reasonable assurance to the ministry’s executive
that individual project costs financed under the program comply with the terms and canditions of
the agreement and that all project costs are supported by appropriate documentation.

The engagement objective is to verify that the claims submitted by the arganization receiving
the funding, inciude only eligible costs under the terms of the agreement for that specific project.

RESULT OF THE FUNDING REVIEW

Project Name: Tsawwassen First Nation - Industrial Lands Site Servicing Phase 1.

Project Number: 14849,

Project Address: Tsawwassen.

Project Start/End Dates: September 24, 2009 to October 31, 2011.

Total Estimated Project Costs: $9,037,000.

Federal/Provincial Costs: $6,024,666.

Total Expenditures Reviewed: $9,203,888 representing approximately 100% of the
total estimated project costs.

Ineligible Transactions:

No ineligible transactions found.

Page 1of 2
Page 62
FIN-2012-00158




Recommendations:

No recommendation.

Glenn Lewis

Director, Sector Operations

Internal Audit and Advisory Services
Ministry of Finance

Page 2 of 2

Page 63
FIN-2012-00158




AUDIT REPORT

CITY OF VANCOUVER
GLEN DRIVE POLICE PROPERTY OFFICE
PROJECT# 14853

PREPARED BY:
INTERNAL AUDIT & ADVISORY SERVICES
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
File # 034066
December 13, 2011

Page 64
FIN-2012-00158




INTRODUCTION

Internal Audit & Advisory Services (JAAS) has been asked to conduct recipient audits of
projects administered under the Infrastructure Stimulus Fund (ISF) launched on
April 7, 2009.

The ISF is part of the $4 billion fund established by the Federal government through
Canada'’s Economic Action Plan. I1SF provides funding to provincial, territorial,
municipal and community construction-ready infrastructure projects. The program
compliments existing federal infrastructure funding by focusing on short-term objectives
for economic stimulus.

The program provides up to:

. 50 per cent of funding for provincial and territorial assets and not-for-profit private
sector assets;

. 33.33 per cent for municipal assets; and

. 25 per cent of eligible costs for for-profit sector assets.

PURPOSE & OBJECTIVES

The purpose of this engagement is to provide reasonable assurance to the ministry's
executive that individual project costs financed under the program comply with the
terms and conditions of the agreement and that all project costs are supported by
appropriate documentation.

The engagement objective is to verify that the claims submitted by the organization
receiving the funding, include only eligible costs under the terms of the agreement for
that specific project.

RESULT OF THE FUNDING REVIEW

Project Name: Vancouver Glen Drive Police Property Office.

Project Number: 14853.

Project Address: Police Property Office and Forensic Storage Facility, Glen Drive,
Vancouver, BC.

Project Start/End Dates: October 23, 2009 to October 31, 2011.

Total Estimated Project Costs: $30,300,000.

Federal/Provincial Costs: $20,000,000.

Page 1 of 2
Page 65
FIN-2012-00158




Total Expenditures Reviewed: $26,136,375 representing approximately 86% of the

project costs.

Ineligible Transactions:

No findings.

Recommendations:

No recommendations.

it

Glenn Lewis

Director, Sector Operations

Internal Audit and Advisory Services
Ministry of Finance

Page 2 of 2
Page 66
FIN-2012-00158




AUDIT REPORT

THE CORPORATION OF DELTA — 82"° AVENUE UPGRADE PHASE 3

PROJECT #14860

PREPARED BY:

INTERNAL AUDIT & ADVISORY SERVICES
OFFiCE OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL
MINISTRY OF FINANCE

September 9, 2011

Page 67
FIN-2012-00158




INTRODUCTION

internal Audit & Advisory Services (JAAS) has been asked to conduct recipient audits of projects
administered under the Infrasiructure Stimulus Fund (ISF} launched on April 7, 2009.

The ISF is part of the $4-billion fund established by the federal government through Canada's Economic
Action Plan. ISF provides funding to provincial, territorial, municipat and community construction-ready
infrastructure projects. The program compliments existing federal infrastructure funding by focusing on
short-term objectives for economic stimutus.

The program provides up to:

s 50 per cent of funding for provincial and terntorial assets and not-for-profit private sector assets;
s 33.33 per cent for municipal assets; and
s 25 per cent of eligible costs for for-profit sector assets.

PURPOSE & OBJECTIVES

The purpose of this audit is to provide reasonable assurance to the ministry that individual project costs
financed under the program comply with the terms and conditions of the agreement and that alt project
costs are supported by appropriate documentation.

The audit abjective is to verify that the claims submitted by the organization receiving the funding, include
only eligible costs under the terms of the agreement for that specific project.

RESULT OF THE FUNDING REVIEW

Project Name: The Corporation of Delta - 82" Avenue Upgrade Phase 3.

Project Number: 14860.

Project Address: 82™ Avenue, Delta (from 112" A Street to 116" Street).

Project Start/End Dates: September 24" 2009 — March 31%, 2011.

Total Project Costs: $1,601,497.

Federal/Provincial Funding: $1,067,665.

Total Expenditures Reviewed: $1,601,497 which represents 100% of the project’s costs.

Ineligible Transactions:

- Claim No. 1,

- Invoice # HER 28791/Nov 5™, 2010,

- Payee - GRP Construction Ltd

- Amount - $194.60,

- Rationale - the work provided by the constructor was not for the 82™ Avenue project.

Page 68
FIN-2012-00158




Recommendation: we recommend that the Ministry of Transportation and infrastructure deduct $194.60
from the amount that will be transferred to the Corporation of Delta.

enn Lewis
Duector, Sector Operations

Internal Audit and Advisory Services
Ministry of Finance

Page 69
FIN-2012-00158




